

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
MARSHALL DIVISION

-----	X
DATATREASURY CORP.,	:
	:
Plaintiff,	:
v.	: Civil Action No. 2-06-CV-72(DF)
	:
WELLS FARGO and COMPANY, et al.,	:
	:
Defendants.	:
	:
-----	X

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF THE CLEARING HOUSE PAYMENTS
COMPANY L.L.C. IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
OF NONINFRINGEMENT OF THE '007 PATENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Background.....	2
A. The Clearing House’s Check Services Business	3
B. Current Litigation Status.....	3
Argument	4
I. Claim Construction Is A Matter of Law For The Court.	5
II. There Is No Genuine Issue Of Material Fact Precluding Summary Judgment.....	9
A. <u>Material Facts For Purposes of the Motion Are Facts Regarding the National Check Exchange</u>	9
B. <u>DataTreasury Has Presented No Genuine Issue of Material Fact</u>	11
C. <u>DataTreasury Has Not Requested and Does Not Need Additional Discovery on the National Check Exchange</u>	15
Conclusion	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Altech Controls Corp. v. E.I.L. Instruments, Inc.,
 No. CIV. A. H-92-3189, 1997 WL 579179 (S.D. Tex. June 6, 1997)..... 5

Amtech Corp. v. AT/COMM Inc.,
 Civ. A. No. 3:92-CV2053D, 1994 WL 529506 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 28, 1994) 9

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,
 477 U.S. 242 (1986)..... 9, 12, 15

BAE Sys. Elecs. Ltd. v. Rockwell Collins, Inc.,
 No. Civ.A. 3:03CV0694-K, 2004 WL 1809811 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 12, 2004) 6

Baker v. Am. Airlines, Inc.,
 430 F.3d 750 (5th Cir. 2005) 16

Bean v. Tulia Indep. Sch. Dist.,
 No. Civ.A.2:01-CV-0394-J, 2003 WL 22087571 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 8, 2003)..... 10

Becton Dickinson & Co. v. C.R. Bard, Inc.,
 922 F.2d 792 (Fed. Cir. 1990)..... 6

Berger v. Rissignol Ski Co.,
 No. C 05-02523 CRB, 2006 WL 1095914 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 25, 2006) 14

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett,
 477 U.S. 317 (1986)..... 12

E-Pass Techs., Inc. v. 3Com Corp.,
 473 F.3d 1213 (Fed. Cir. 2007)..... 5

Exigent Tech., Inc. v. Atrana Solutions, Inc.,
 442 F.3d 1301 (Fed. Cir. 2006)..... 5, 16

Gaspard v. Amerada Hess Corp.,
 13 F.3d 165 (5th Cir. 1994)..... 10

Indiana Mills & Mfg., Inc. v. Dorel Indus. Inc.,
 458 F. Supp. 2d 890 (S.D. Ind. 2006)..... 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES (continued)

<i>Intertrust Techs. Corp. v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , No. C 01-1640 SBA, 2003 WL 23120174 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 1, 2003)	13, 14
<i>Machine Sys. Ltd., Inc. v. Igus, Inc.</i> , 433 F. Supp. 2d 823 (E.D. Mich. 2006).....	11
<i>Markman v. Westview Instruments, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 370 (1996).....	6
<i>Minuteman Int'l, Inc. v. Nilfisk-Advance</i> , No. 03 C 223, 2004 WL 2533626 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 28, 2004).....	9
<i>Nike, Inc. v. Adidas Am. Inc.</i> , 479 F. Supp. 2d 664 (E.D. Tex. 2007).....	13, 14
<i>Norian Corp. v. Stryker Corp.</i> , 433 F. Supp. 2d 1051 (N.D. Cal. 2004)	11
<i>Novartis Corp. v. Ben Venue Labs., Inc.</i> , 271 F.3d 1043 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>Pause Tech. LLC v. Tivo Inc.</i> , 419 F.3d 1326 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	8
<i>Phillips v. AWH Corp.</i> , 415 F.3d 1303 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	6
<i>Searfoss v. Pioneer Consol. Corp.</i> , 374 F.3d 1142 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>STMicroelectronics, Inc. v. Sandisk Corp.</i> , No. 4:05CV44, 2006 WL 1867934 (E.D. Tex. June 23, 2006)	5
<i>Telemac Cellular Corp. v. Topp Telecom, Inc.</i> , 247 F.3d 1316 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	9
<i>UtStarcom, Inc. v. Starent Networks Corp.</i> , No. C04-122 PVT, 2005 WL 3299714 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 6, 2005)	11
<i>Wolverine World Wide, Inc. v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 38 F.3d 1192 (Fed. Cir. 1994)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

FEDERAL RULES

FED. R. CIV. P. 56(c)..... 9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(f)..... 16

LOCAL RULE

Local Rule CV-56(C)..... 10
